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AIRPORT PRICE LIST 

VALID FROM MARCH 26TH, 2017 TO MARCH 24TH, 2018 

 

This Airport Price List contains the principles determining the airport’s charge policy for the 
period commencing on March 26th, 2017 and ending on March 24th, 2018. The process of 
negotiating and consulting the price list with air carriers was conducted pursuant to the 
respective provisions of Article 42f of Act No. 49/1997, Coll. about Civil Aviation as amended 
(based on the transposed Regulation by the European Parliament and Council (ES) 12/2009). 
The document focuses on the charges connected to the aviation business of Prague Airport 
as follows: 

 

✈  passenger service charges 

✈   PRM charge 

✈  landing charges 

✈  parking charges 

✈  charges for using airport’s infrastructure 

✈  noise charges   

 

Publishing the proposed price list will allow air carriers to: 
a) Use to the fullest the generally appreciated principle of knowing the costs connected 

with using Prague Airport’s services and infrastructure during the budgeting period; 
b) Plan in details their operations on existing and future connections between Prague and 

other destinations. 

 

Effective the start of the reviewed period, i.e. as at March 26th, 2017, Prague Airport will 

apply the following changes to its charge structure and to the amounts charged:  

 
1. Passenger Service Charges and PRM Charge 

 A separate PRM charge is being introduced for assistance provided to persons with 
reduced mobility equal to CZK 5 per every departing passenger and every passenger in 
transfer.  

 Concurrently, the Passenger Service Charge is decreased to CZK 580 per every 
serviced departing passenger. 

 The Passenger Transfer Charge is now set at CZK 212 per every transfer passenger. 
 

2. Landing Charges 

 Landing Charges are increased by 6% on an average.  

 
3. Parking Charges 

 The new contractual rate for contractual/long-term parking on the OP South (S51-S56) 
apron for aircraft with wingspan up to 20 m is introduced equal to CZK 24,950. 

 Concurrently, the new rate for night parking on OPS contact stands is introduced equal 
to CZK 0.24 á min/t of MTOW upon compliance with the set prerequisites.  
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4. Charges for the Use of Check-in Desks  

 The new charge for the use of mobile check-in desks equal to CZK 55 (excl. VAT) per 
every commenced 20-minute period is introduced. 

 

All other aeronautical charges remain unchanged.  

 

Prague Airport has negotiated with the air carriers involved in the review process a principle of 
automatic increase of all its charges by the previous calendar year’s inflation rate, as published 
by the Czech Statistical Office. Thus, we reserve the right to apply the inflation rate, not 
charged at this time, at a later date. We expect to apply the automatic inflation rate principle in 
the next terms.  
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PASSENGER SERVICE CHARGES  

Charges are changed as follows:   

 

 Charged until 25/3/2017 Charged from 26/3/2017 

Departing Passenger Service Charge CZK591 CZK580 

Transfer Passenger Service Charge CZK215 CZK212 

Departing Passenger Service Charge 
(scenic flight) 

CZK215 CZK212 

 

Departing Passenger Service Charge - scenic flight will be charged to airlines on the following 
conditions: 

 The flight will be handled at Terminal 3 – South;  

 The airplane performing the flight was manufactured before the year 1955;  

 The maximum seat capacity of the airplane does not exceed 30 passengers. 

PRM CHARGE 

Pursuant to the Regulation by the European Parliament and Council (ES) 1107/2006, the new 
charge is introduced for the purpose of funding the assistance to disabled persons and persons 
with reduced mobility. The charge shall be per every departing passenger (with the exceptions 
given in AIP CR GEN 4.1.3.6).  

 Charged until 25/3/2017 Charged from 26/3/2017 

PRM Charge - CZK5 

The PRM Charge will be collected together with the Passenger Service Charge.  

LANDING CHARGES  

Charges are changed as follows: 

  

ACFT with MTOW: Charged until 25/3/2017 Charged from 26/3/2017 

0 t to 5 t, incl. CZK1047 CZK1,110 

6 t to 9 t, incl.  CZK2094 CZK2,220 

10 t to 24 t, incl. CZK2146 + CZK212 x (MTOW – 9 t) CZK2,273 + CZK225 x (MTOW – 9 t) 

25 t to 49 t, incl. CZK5366 + CZK184 x (MTOW – 24 t) CZK5,689 + CZK195 x (MTOW – 24 t) 

50 t to 100 t, incl.     CZK9966 + CZK176 x (MTOW – 49 t) CZK10,575 + CZK186 x (MTOW – 49 t) 

100 t and over      CZK18910 + CZK94 x (MTOW – 100 t) CZK20,070 + CZK99 x (MTOW – 100 t) 
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PARKING CHARGES  

Two (2) new rates are introduced in the category of Parking Charges.  

 

Category Parking Stand Type 

0 Contractual Lease 

1 Apron North - contact 

2 Apron North - remote 

3 Apron East - cargo 

4 RWY22 (S11-S20) 

5 RWY22 

6 RWY04 

7 Apron South 

 

Complimentary minutes upon uninterrupted parking of aircraft at the 1, 2 & 3 category stands:  

 Charged until 25/3/2017 Charged from 26/3/2017 

ACFT < 100 t MTOW 120 min free of charge 120 min free of charge 

ACFT ≥ 100 t MTOW 240 min free of charge 240 min free of charge 

CARGO ACFT 
(all types of ACFT) 

120 min free of charge 120 min free of charge 

 

Complimentary minutes upon pull-in/ push back of aircraft to/from the 1, 2 & 3 category stands: 

 Charged until 25/3/2017 Charged from 26/3/2017 

ACFT < 100 t MTOW 60 min free of charge 60 min free of charge 

ACFT ≥ 100 t MTOW 120 min free of charge 120 min free of charge 

CARGO ACFT  
(all types of ACFT) 

60 min free of charge 60 min free of charge 
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Prague Airport’s Parking Charge Matrix 

 Stands 
Number of 
Stands 
Available 

Stand 
Category 
According 
to 
Wingspan 

Contractual/Long
-term Parking 

Short-term Parking 

*min*t (MTOW) 

Parking Areas      

RWY 04 /min 2-day 
parking/ 

V30  to  
V45 

16 up to 36m 
CZK 

49,900/month 
CZK0.06 

RWY22 V12, V13 2 up to 29m 
CZK 

78,900/month 
CZK0.11 

RWY22 
V11, V14 

to V16 
4 up to 36m 

CZK 
99,900/month 

CZK0.11 

RWY22 V17 1 over 36m 
CZK 

187,900/month 
CZK0.11 

RWY22 V20, V21 2 up to 36m 
CZK 

99,900/month 
CZK0.11 

RWY22 V71-V77 X x x CZK0.11 

Apron South S51-S56 X Up to 20m 
CZK 

24,950/month 
CZK0.24 

Apron Areas      

RWY22 
S11 to 

S20 
10 x x CZK0.15 

Cargo  day rate E3 to E7 X x x CZK0.21 

Cargo night rate E3 to E7 X x x CZK0.13 

OPJ  rate  X x x CZK0.24 

REM OPS day rate  X x x CZK0.24 

REM OPS night rate  X x x CZK0.15 

Contact stands day rate  X x x CZK0.29 

Contact stands night rate  X x x CZK0.18 

Night Parking 

Night Stop OPS Contact 
Stands*  x x x CZK0.24 

* Applies to PAX flights parked at LKPR for a minimum of 4 hours between 22:00-08:00 LT. 
NIGHT STOP is approved for flights and SIBT 19:00 and SOBT until 10:00 LT, whereas the 
use of passenger boarding bridge/bridges on arrival and departure + AC/heating is included 
while free minutes are excluded.  
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Flights subject to cash payments are exempt from the above-described system. If the real 
“BLOCK OFF” varies by more than 30 minutes from the charged “block off”, the handling 
company will be required to settle the difference. Alternatively, an invoice will be issued for the 
difference between the invoiced amount and the amount calculated based on Prague Airport’s 
data. 

 

Parking for the following reasons is exempt from the charge policy: 

 Flights delayed due to weather conditions at Prague Airport, ban on take-offs and 
parking after emergency landing; 

 Flights transporting Heads of State, Government officials, members of Royal Families 
and Ministers on official business; 

 Search and rescue flights authorized by the respective supervisory body in charge; 

 Flights of the Civil Aviation Authority; 

 Flights performed strictly for the purpose of checking and reviewing the function of 
devices used or designed for use as ground navigation systems, with the exception of 
flights performed in order to move aircraft performing the review; 

 Air Medical flights, including secondarily and repatriation flights and flights directly 
connected with human life-saving missions; 

 Apron parking on areas leased to air carriers and airlines.    
 

NOISE CHARGES 

All charges remain unchanged. 

 Charged until 25/3/2017 Charged from 26/3/2017 

Noise category 1 per t of MTOW CZK5.90 CZK5.90 

Noise category 2 per t of MTOW CZK12.90 CZK12.90 

Noise category 3 per t of MTOW CZK29.90 CZK29.90 

Noise category 4 per t of MTOW CZK61.90 CZK61.90 

Noise category 5 per t of MTOW CZK122.90 CZK122.90 

 

CHARGES FOR THE USE OF CHECK-IN DESKS   

Charges are changed as follows: 

 Charged until 25/3/2017 Charged from 26/3/2017 

Common Desk   20 min/ CZK 101 20 min/ CZK 101 

Flight Check-in Desk  20 min/ CZK 101* 20 min/ CZK 101* 

Mobile Check-in Desk - 20 min/ CZK 55 

Fix Check-in Desk CZK 88,000/month CZK 88,000/month 

* Charged per every planned interval of use. If the actual number of intervals of use exceeds 
the number of planned intervals of use, the actual number of intervals of use will be charged. 
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Prerequisites:  

a) Each planned/commenced interval/month is charged; 
b) The charge applies to all flights and all handling companies. 
c) In the event of flight cancellations, the Flight Check-in desk charge is charged per 

every commenced interval of use.  

BUS CHARGES 

All charges remain unchanged. 

 Charged until 25/3/2017 Charged from 26/3/2017 

1 bus ride 
First 30min/CZK525 

every extra 10min/CZK525 

First 30min/CZK525 

every extra 10min/CZK525 

 
Prerequisites:  

a) Each commenced interval/ride is charged; 
b) Both the charge and the interval are the same for all types of buses; 
c) The charge applies to all flights and all carriers. 

 
 

CHARGES FOR THE USE OF PASSENGER BOARDING BRIDGES 

All charges remain unchanged. 

 
Charged until 

25/3/2017 
Charged from 

26/3/2017 

Bridge ACFT < 100 t MTOW / max120min CZK2,300/use CZK2,300/use 

Bridge ACFT ≥ 100 t MTOW /max180min CZK4,300/use CZK4,300/use 

AC/heating charge < 100 t MTOW CZK320/use CZK320/use 

 

Prerequisites:  
a) ACFT with MTOW ≥ 100t shall be charged CZK4,300 for the use of passenger boarding 

bridges even upon boarding via two or three passenger boarding bridges (as if only 
one boarding bridge was used).   


